NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL

State Of Missouri
Office OF Administration
Division Of Purchasing
I'O Box 809
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0809
http://oa.mo.gov/purchasing

CONTRACT NUMBER

CCI70320001

CONTRACT TITLE

1-CON Water Meter Parts & Supplies

AMENDMENT NUMBER

002

CONTRACT PERIOD

Tebruary 27, 2018 through February 26, 2019

REQUISITION/REQUEST NUMEER

NR 931 YYYI18765025

SAM I YENDBOR NUMBER/MissouriBUYS SYSTEM D

5932729310 0/ MB00105317

CONTRACTOR NANME AND ADDRLESS

I-CON Systems, Inc.
3100 Camp Road
Oviedo, FL 327653

STATE AGENCY'S NAME AND ADDRFESS

Missouri Department of Corrections
Various Agency Locations

ACCEPTED BY THE STATE OF MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

The State of Missouri hereby exercises its option to renew the conlract,

All other terms, conditions and provisions of the contract, including ali prices, shail remain the same throughout

the above contract period and apply hereto.

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR IS NOT REQUIRED ON TIIES DOCUMENT.

BUYER

Kristina Cramer

BUYER CONTACT INFORMATION
Email: kristina.cramer{oa.mno.goyv
Phonc: (573} 751- 1695 Fax: (573) 526-9816

SIGNATURE OF BUYER

si_f S

~ A . e A L { .
L e Ea B U e S

DATE

-~;_*'J. Pt

HMRECTOR OF PURCHHASING

m&%‘) Karen S. Boeger




NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT

State Of Missouri
Office Of Administration
Dhvision Of Purchasing
PO Box 809
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0809
Ittp://oa.mo.govipurchasing

CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACT ITILE

CCI70320001 [-CON Waler Moter Parts & Supplies
AMENDMENT NUMBER CONTRACT PERIOD

001 February 27, 2017-through February 26, 2018

REQUISTEHION/REQUEST NUMBER SAM I YENDOR NUMBERMissouriBUYS SYSTEM 1D

NR 931 ¥YYY17709178 5932729310 0/ MBO0105317

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS STATE AGENCY'S NAME AND ADDRESS

I-CON Systems, Inc. Missouri Department of Corrections
3100 Camp Road Various Agency Locations
Owviedo, F1.32765

ACCEPTED BY THE STA'TE OF MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Contract CC170320001 is hereby amended pursuant to the attached amendment #001, dated 3/30/17.

RUYER

Kristina Cramer

BUYFER CONTACT INFORMATION
Email: Kristina.cramer{oa. mo.gov
Phone: (573) 751- 4885 Fax: (573) 526-9816

SIGNATURE OF BUYLR

DATE

3-31-17

DRECTOR OF PURCHASING

M&%A) Karen S. Boeger




0
i
t
3

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF PURCHASING (PURCHASING)
CONTRACT AMENDMENT )

AMENDMENT NO.: ¢01 REQ NO.; NR931 YYY17709178
CONTRACT NO.: CC1783206001 BUYER: KRISTINA CRAMER
TITLE: I-CON WATER METER PARTS & SUPPLIES PHONE NQ.: {573} 751-1495

ISSUE DATE: 329/17 E-MAIL: kristina.crumer{@oa.mo.roy

TO: I-CON SYSTEMS, INC.
3100 CAMP ROAD
OVIEDO, FL 32765

RETURN AMENDMENT BY NO LATER THAN: 4/6/17 AT 5:60 PM CENTRAL TIME

RETURN AMENDMENT TO THE DIVISION OF PURCHASING {PURCHASING) BY E-MAIL, FAX, OR
MAIL/COURIER:

SCAN AND E-MAIL TO":__“____‘___'___k;isﬁmi.'cramei‘ IO T 0V
FAX TO: B (573) 526-9816
i MAILTO: PURCHASING, P.O. Box 809, Jefferson City, Mo 651026809
{ COURIER/DELIVER TO: PURCHASING, 301 West High Street, Room 630, Jefferson City, Mo
i 65101-1517

DELIVER SUPPLIES/SERVICES FOB (Frce On Board) DESTINATION TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

MISSOURJI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS

SIGNATIIRE REQUIRED

DOENG BUSINESS AS (DRA} RAME LEGAL, RANIE OF ENTTIT/ENDIVIDITAL FILED WiTI| IRS FOR TTHS TAX 1D RO.
1-CON Systems, Inc. I-CON Systems e
MAILING ATFDRESS RS FORMN 1099 A4 ILING ADTIRESS
3100 Camp Road 3100 Camp Road
CITY. STATE, 74P CODR CITV, STATE, 71F COBE
Oviedo, FL 32765 QOviedo, FL 32765
CONTACT FRREUN EAAIL AUDILESS
Dawn Peterson Compliance@i-con.com
PHONE NUMBER FAX NUARER
407-365-6241 407-365-7944
TARPAYER ID NOMBER TN TAXTANER ID (71N) TYFE (CRECK UNE) VENBUR NUMBER (F KOWN)
X__ FEIN 58N .

59-3272931 i — 59327283100
VENDOR TAX FILING FYPE WITH IS (CHECK ONE}Y
K C(}r‘mratinn o l% Stateflacal Governent _ Partmership  _ Sole Proprietor _ [RS Taa-Exewpt
AUTIGRIZEF JIGNATIE DATE

3730/2017

TITLE

Dawn Peterson EVP & CFO




Condract CC 170320001

Page 2

AMENDMENT #0801 TO CONTRACT CC170320401

CONTRACT TITLE:

CONTRACT PERIOD:

I-CON WATER METER PARTS AND SUPPLIES

FEBRUARY 27, 2017 THROUGH FEBRUARY 26, 2018

The State of Missouri desires to amend the above referenced contract to add the below listing of correctional
facilities as delivery locations that will utilizc the conteact. The correctional facilities 10 be added to the contract

shall be as [ollows:

ALGOA CORRECTIONAL CENTER
8501 No More Victims
Jefferson City MO 65161

BOONVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
1216 East Morgan St
Boonvilie MO 65233

CHILLICOTHE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
3151 Litton Rd
Chillicothe MO 64601

CRENMER THERAPEUTIC CENTER
689 Highway O
Fulton MO 65251

CROSSROADS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
1115 E Pence Rd
Cameron M 64429

EASTERN RECEPTION DIAGNOSTIC
AND CORRECTIONAL CENTER

2727 Highway K

Boante Terre MO 63628

FARMINGTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
1012 West Columbia
Farmington MO 63640

FULTON RECEPTION AND
DBIAGNOSTIC CENTER
1393 Highway O

Fulton MG 65251

JEFFERSON CI'TY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
8416 No more Victimy, Bock B
Jefferson City MO 65101

MOBERLY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
5201 South Morley
Moberly MO 65270

MISSOURI EASTERN CORRECTIONAL CENTER
18701 Old Highway 66
Pacific M{} 63069

MARYVILLE TREATMENT CENTER
30227 US Highway 136
Maryville MO 64468

NORTHEAST CORRECTIONAL CENTER
13698 Airport Rd
Bowling Green MO 63334

OZARK CORRECTIONAL CENTER
929 Bonor Camp Lane
Fordland MO 65652

POTO_S¥ CORRECTIONAL CENTER
11593 State Highway O
Mineral 'eint MO 63660

S0UTH CENTRAL CORRECTIONAL CENTER
255 W highway 32
Licking MO 65542

SOUTHEAST CORRECTIONAL CENTER
300 East Pedro Simmons Drive
Charleston MO 3834

TIPTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
619 N Osape Avenue
Tipton MO 65081

WOMAN'S EASTERN RECEPTION AND
DIACNOSTIC CORRECTIONAL CENTER
1191 East Highway 54

Vandalia MO 63382

WESTERN MO CORRECTIONAI. CENTER
609 E Pence Rd
Camcron MO 64429

WIESTERN RECEPFION AND DIAGNOSTIC
CORRECTIONAL CENTER

3401 Faraon 5t

St Toseph MO 64506

ST LOTIS COMMIUNITY RELEASE CENTER
1621 N Yirst
5t Louis MO 63102



Conlravt CC170320001 Page 3

KANSAS CITY REENTRY CENTER
651 Mulberry
Kansas City MO 64101

All terms, conditions and provisions of the contract, inchiding sil percentage discounts, shall remain the same
throughout the above conltract period and apply hereto,

The contractor shall acknowiledge acceptance by sighing and returning this decument, on or before the date
indicated.




NOTICE OF AWARD

State Of Missouri
Office Of Administration
Division Of Purchasing

PO Box 809

Jeffersom City, MO 65102-0809
http://foa.mo.gov/purchasing

SIS NUMBER

SFSC30034901700320 1-CON Water Meter Parts & Supplies
CONTRACT NUMRER CONTRACT PERIOD
CC170320001 February 27, 2017 through February 26, 2018

REQUISITION/REQUEST NUMBER

NR 931 YYY16709229

S5AM I VENDGR NUMBER/MissouriBUYS SYSTEM 1D

59327293100/ MB00105317

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS

I-CON Systems, Inc.
3100 Camp Road
Owviedo, FI. 32765

STATE AGENCY'S NAME AND ADDRESS

Farmington Correctional Center
1012 West Columbia
Farmington, MO 63640

ACCEPTED RY THE STATE OF MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

In accordance with section 34.044, RSMo, the Siatc of Missouri, Division of Purchasing hereby establishes
Contract CC170320001 for use by the Stale of Missouri for FCON Water Meter Tarts and Supplics, pursuant to all
terms, conditions, prices, and provisions of the attached agreement, and thc State of Missouri I'erms and
Conditions. All transactions between the State of Missouri and I-CON Systems, Inc. shall reference the State of

Missouri contract number CCE70320001,

BUYER

Kristina Cramcr

BUYER CONTACT INFORMATION
Email: kristina.cramer@oa.mo.gov
Phone: (573) 751-1695 Fax: (573} 526-9816

SIGNATURE OF BUYER

DATE

December S, 2016

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING

Al




STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE UF ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF PUHRCHASING (PURCHASING)
SINGLE FEASIBI.E SOURCE PROCUREMENT (SFS)

SFS NO.: SFSC30034901700320 - REVISED
TITLE: LCON WATER METER PARTS & SUPPLIES
IS5UE DAYE: 11721716

REQ NO.: NR Y9I YYYI6T09229
BUYER: KRISTINA CRAMER
PHONE NO.: (573) 751-1695
E-MATL.: kristina.cramer{@ oa.mo.xov

T:; 1-CON SYSTEMS, INC.
J100 CAMP RQAD

OVIEDO, F1. 31765

RETURN DOCUMENT
MAIJL/COURIER:

O THE DIVISION OF PURCHASING (PURCIIASINGY BY E-MAIL, FAX, OR

| (573)526-9816

i FAXTO:

CMAILTOs PURCHASING, P.). Box 809, Jetferson City, Mo 65102-0809
: COURIER/DELIVER TO: PURCHASING, 301 West High Street, Raom 630, Jeffersan City, Mo |
{ ' ASL0E-1517 :

CONTHACT PERIOD: FEBRUARY 27, 117 THROQUGEH FEBRUARY 16, 218
DELIVER SUPPLIES/SERVICES YOB (Free an Board) DESTINATION TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

YARMINGTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
1012 WEST COLUMBIA
FARMINGTON, MO 3640

The cangraety idvatifred in the spares bedow Leeeby declares wndersianding, agreement and conification to compldiinee W pravide 1€ ilenss andlor services . al
the i es ot i1 accordunce with Use specifications and requirements comained heecin and the State of Missouri - Terms aod Conditions (Revised
834151 The idealificd cornpany haither agrees thag agon teeeipt of an duthorized puchase arder o e Blivision ol Purdsing ar when o Natice of
Awgied Iy signed ! issued by an autharlzed affieiab at ihe Siate of Mossow i, 2 biding contecd shiall eaist between such camnpany and the State of Misaoui,
The cornpany shall undersiand and agee than in ooder 6o be zungidered R euntekl aoward, they inust be registered in MissaurBUYS. It nal repisdeied al the
lime their SFS proposal is sutsuitted G the st e cotopany must epister in MissonnBUYS immediatlely zpon roquest by Ihe slate

SEGNATURE REQUIREN

VEMOHIE NAME Migsau nRUYS SYSTEM 10 (NEF VERDONE PROTFILE - ATA TN ENFORMAFION 5CUEEN)

I-CON Systans, Inc.

ALALLING ADDREENS

103317

3100 Camp Road

CILY, SLAVE, ZEPUODE

Owieda, ['T. 12765

CANTACT FERSON

Dawn Pelerson /}

VAN ADRDRESS

Compliance@i-ron.coi

FHOE NUAMAER

/
407-165-6241 A

FAX NLMBE#R

407-365-7944

VENMHI TAN FILING 1v'e \\'_I.TII LIRS (UCHECK ONE)

PEID RO NAXME 7,

Ravl Socatras '\\

A Cemuration / Individual St Local Govenunant _ Parawnship Sule Froprictor IS Tax-Exempl
St
AUTIHGUIZFD SIGYATOHY BATE
) 12/2/2016
p niee

Fscculive Vice Mresident




SFSC30034901706320 Page 2

1.

2.1

2.1.1

21.2

213

2.2

221

2.3

231

232

233

PURPOSE:
Establishment of Coniract

In aceordance with Chapter 34, Section 34,044 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (RSMo), the State of
Missouri, Division of Purchasing desires 1o enter into a contract with I-CON Systems, Inc. as a single
feasible source for [-CON water meter parts and supplies for the Missouri Department of Corrections’

Farmington Correctional Center. The requirements have been posted in accordance with 34.044 RSMo.

GENERAL CONTRACTUAL AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMEN’I'S:
Contract:

A binding contract shali consist of: (1) the Single Feasible Source (SFS) document, and any amendments
thereto, (2) the contractor’s response, (3) clarification of the response, if any, and {4} the Division of
Purchasing’s acceptance of the response by “notice of award” or by “purchase order”. All Exhibits and
Atiachments included in the SFS shall be incorporated into the contract by réference,

A notice of award issucd by the State of Missourd does not constitute an authorization for shipment of
equipnient or supplies or a directive 10 proceéd with services. Before providing equipment, supplies andfor
services for the State of Missouri, the contracter must reccive a properly authorized purchiase order or other
form of authorization given to the contractor at the discretion of the state agency.

The contract cxpresses the complete agreement of the parties and performance shall be poverned solely by
the specifications and requirements contained therein.

Any change to the contract, whether by modification and/or supplementation, must be accomplished by a
formal contract amendment signed and approved by and between the duly authorized representative of the
contractor and the Division of Purchasing or by a modified purchase order prior to the effective date of such
modiftcation. The contractor expressly and explicitly understands and agrees that no other method and/or
no other document, including correspondence, acts, and oral communications by or from any person, shall
be used or construed as an amendment or modification to the contract.

Contract Period:

The original contract period shall be as slated on page 1 of this document. The contract shall not bind, nor
purport to bind, the state for any contractual conumitment in excess of the original contraet period, The
Division of Purchasing shall have the right, at its sole option, 1o renew the contract for two (2} additional
one-year periods, or any portion thereof, In the event the Division of Purchasing exercises such right, all
terms and conditions, requircments and specifications of the contract shiall remain the same and apply
during renewal periods.

Percentage Discounts:

The state shall not pay nor be liable for any other additional costs including but not lishited totaxes, shipping
charges, insurance, interest, penalties, termination payments, attorney fees, liquidated damages, cte. All
prices shall be FOB Destination, Froig ght Prepaid and Allowed.

The firm, fixed percentage diséount quotcd for line item 1 on the Pricing Page shall apply o the current
manufacturer standard list price/catalog for I-CON water meter parts and supplies. The firm, fixed
percentage discount quoted for line item 2 on the Pricing Page shall apply 10 the current manufacturer
standard list price/catalog for stainless sicel I-CON water meter parts and supplics,

The contractor shall understand and agree that the firm, fixed percentdage discounts shall remain the same
throughouit the duration of the contract.



SESCIR03490170032¢ Page

234

24

241

243

2,5

2501

2.60.2

27

The contractar shiall turnish the manufacturer’s current list price/catalog (witly products clearly identified)
to the state agency upon request. The list price/catalog shall also he provided to the state agency as the list
prcc/cataloy changes and/or pricing is updated.

Payment Terms:

‘The contractor shall undersinnd and agree the state reserves the right to make conteact payments to the
contractor througl clectronic funds transfer (EFT). Theeefore, prior to any payments becormng due under
the cantract, the contractor must update their vendor registration with their ACTL-CFL payment information
bustness invoice torm and awst contain a nnique invawce mther. The invoice nunmiber will be listed oo the
state’s EFT addendum record to cniwble the contractor to properly apply state payments to mvoices. The
contenctor must comply with all other invecing requirenients siated in the single feasible source.

The cantractor Ty obtain detailed information for paymaonts issucd tor the past 24 months {from the State
of Missouri’s  central  accounting  system (SAM 1D on  the Vendor Services Portal  at

All paymient terms shall be as stated in the Terms and Conditions of the contract (see paragraph 2,
“Tnvaicing and Payment™) anless otherwise addressed herein, or mutually agreed (o by the state and the
cantractor. Paywent terms should be net 30 davs anless othenvise stated herein - No late charges shull be
applicd which are nat i compliance with Chapter 34.05% RSMo.  This statute may be Found at
http:/fwww.moga.mo povinostaiules/ChaptersIndex/chaptindex034. him].

Iasurapce:

The: contractor shall understand and agree that the State of Missouri cannot save and hald barmiess andfor
indemnity the contractor ar cuployces against any liability incurred or arising as a result ot any activity of
the contractor or any activity of the contractor's employees refated to the conteactor's performance under
the contract. Theretare, the cautractar must acquire and maintain adeqguate Liability insurance in the form{s)
and amoent{s) sulhicivnt to pratect the State of Missour, its agencies, its employecs, its clicnts, and the
pencral public against any such loss, damage and/or expense related to his/her performance under the
cantract. Ceneral and other non-protessivnal liability insurance shall include an endorsement that adds the
State of Missouri as ap addifional insured. Self-insurance coverage or another alternative risk financing
mechanism may be utilized provided that such coverage is verifiable and trrevocably reltable and the State
of Missouri is protected as an additional insured.

a.  Inthe cvenl any insurance coverage 1s canceled, the state agency must be natified within thicty (3G)
calendar days.

Coantractor Liability:

The contractar shall be responsible for any and all personal injury (ineluding death) or property damage as
a resuli of the contractor's negligenee involving any equipment or service provided under the terms and
conditions, 1equirenients and specifications of the comtract.  In addition, the comraclor assuines the
vbligation to save the State of Missouri, including its apgencies, camployees, and assignees, from every
expense, liability, or payment artsing out of such negligent act. T'he contractor also aprees 1o hald the State
of Mussourt, including its agencies, employecs, and assignees, harmless fur any negligent act ar omission,
cammitted by any suhcantractar or ather person employed by or under the supervision of the contractor
under the terms ot the contract.

The contractor shall nat he responsihle for any injury or damage occutring as a result of any neghipent act
ar aimission comrmitted by the State of Missouri, inciuding its agencies, crnplovees, and assipnees.

Coordination:



SFSC20034931700320 Page 4

271

2.8

2.31

2.9

2.9.1

252

2-9'»3

294

2.1¢

2101

The contractor shail fully coordinate all contract activities with those activities of the state agency, As the
work of the contractor progresses, advice and information on matters covered by the contract shall be made
available by the contractor to the state agency or the Division of Purchasing throughout the effective period
of the contract.

Replacement of Damaged Product:

The contractor shall be responsibie for replacing any item received in damaged condition at no-cost to the
State of Missouri. This includes all shipping costs for retuming non-functional items to the contractor for
replacemnent.

Substitutions:

The contractor shall not substitute any item(s) that has been awarded to the contractor without the prior
writtcn approval of the Division of Purchasing.

In the event an item becomes unavailable, the contractor shall be responsible for providing a suitable

substitute item. The contractor’s failure to provide an acceptable substitute may result in cancellation or
termination of the contract,

Any iem substitution must be a replacement of the contracted item with a product of equal or better
capabilities and quality, and with cqual or lower pricing. ‘Lhe contractor shall understand tbat the statc
reserves the right to atlow the substitution of any new or differcnt product/system offered by the contractor.
The Division of Purchasing shall be the final authority as to acceptability of any proposed substitution.

Any item substitution shall require a formal contract amendment authorized by the Division of Purchusing
prior to the stale acquiring the substitute item under the contract.

The statc may choose not to compel an item substitution in the event requiring a substitution would be
deemed unreasonable in the sole opinton of the State of Missouri, The contractor shall not be relieved of
substitating a product in the event of manufacturer discontinuation or other reason simply for reasons of
unprofitability to the contractor,

Business Compliance:

The contractor must he in compliance with the laws regarding conducting business in the State of Missouri.
The contractor certifics by signing the signature page of this original document and any amendment
signature pape(s) that the contractor and any proposed subcontractors citlicr are presently in compliance
with such laws or shall be in compliance with such laws prior to any resulting contract award. The
contractor shall provide documentation of compliatice upon request by the Division of Purchasing. The
compliance to conduct business in the state shall include but may not be limited to:

= Registration of business name (if applicable) with the Secretary of Siate at
hitp//sos.mo.gov/business/startBusiness.dsp

o (Certificatc of authority to transact business/certificate of good standing (if apphicable)

» Taxes {c.g., city/county/state/federat)

»  State and local certifications (e.g., professions/occupations/activities)

» [icenses and permits (e.g., City/county license, sales permits)

» Insurance (e.g., worker's compensation/unemployment compesasation)

2.10.2 The contractor should refer to the Missouri Busincss Portal at hitp://business.mo.gov for additional

21n

information.

Compliance wilh Terms and Conditions:



SFSCI0Q3490 700320 Pape 5

2113

211

212

2122

213

The contractar’s response shall not take exception to o1 conflict with the mandatory requirenients of tic
SFS {denated by the words “must™ and “shall™) including the SFS terms amd conditions.

The contractor is caulioned that when subwitiing pre-printed tcims and couditions or docuimentation
reparcing praprictacy infermation, copyright, usagpe restrictions, license apgreements, ete., to make sure such
documents do not contain other tams and conditions which contlict with thase ot the SFS and its
contractual requircinents,

The contractor’s tenns and canditions, including any pre-printed documents which 1nust be executed in
arder 1o provide the goads/scrvices roquired in the SES, must he submitted herein. The contractor shall be
rcquired to da gne of the following if tenms andd conditians are subenitted: (1) The contractor must clearly
state on the Hest page of cach of their terins and conditions documents the following, “In the event of
conflict between any of the (“name of company ™) terms and conditions und those contained in the herein,
the SFS shall gavern™ or {2} Sign the signature block in Exlnbit A, entitled *Addendum to the Contractor’s
Terms and Conditions™, Failure to place this statement with the contractor’s terms and conditions or not
signing Exhibit A and/or taking exception ta the Slale’s terms and conditions may protehat the State of
Missoun from dolng husiness with the contractor,

Inventions, Patents, and Copyrighis:

The contractar shull repart ta the state promptly and in reasonable written detail, each notece o claim of
patent or capynpht infringement based on the pecformance of the cantract of which 1he contractor las
knowladpe.

The state agrees that the contractor has the right to defend or at its aption {6 sctele, and the contractar agrees
to defend at its own expense or 2t s opion to settle, any claim, sult or proceeding brought against the state
on the issuc of infringement of any United States patent or copyright by any product, or any pait thergof,
supplied by the contractar to the state under this agrecnent. The conteactor agrees to pay, subjeet to the
tiinitatious heretnalter se forth in this paragraph, any final judgment entcred against the state an such issue
in any suit or proceeding detended by the contractor. The state agrees that the conteactor at its sole optien
shall be relieved of' the foregoing obligations unless the state nalifies the contracter pramptly in writing of
aery such clim, suit, or proceeding, and at the contractor's expense, gives the contractor praper and full
infarmation needed 10 sertle and/or to defond any such claim, suit, or proceeding, If the product, or any
part thercof, fumished by the contractor to the state becomes, or in the opimion of the contractor may
become, the subject of any claim, suit, or proceeding tor infringement of any United States patent ar
copyripht, ar in the cvent of any adjudicatiou that such product or part infringes any United States patent
or copyright, ur if the use, lease, or sale of such product or part is enjoined, the conteactor may, at its option
and ifs expense: (1) procure for the state the dght under such patent or copyrigl to use, lease, or seff as
appropriate sucl! product or part, ar (2} replace such product ar part with othwer product or part suitable to
the state, or (3) suitably madify such product or part, ar (4) discontinue thie use of such product or part and
relund the aggrcgated payments and transportation costs paid theretore by the state, less a reasonable sum
for use and dmnape. The contiactor shall have ne Hability tor any infiingement based upon: (1) the
combinatian of such product or part with any vther product or part not furnished to the state hy the
contractor, or (2} the modification of such product or part unless such modihication was wmade by the
confractor, or (3} the use of such product or part in manner for which it was not destgned.

The cantractor shall not he liable tor any cost, cxpense, or compromise, incurred or made by the state in
conjunction with any issue -of infringement without the contractar’s prior written authonzation.  The
foregoing defiues the entire warranty by the coutractor and the exclustve remedy of the state with respect
to any alleged patent miriopement by such product or part.

Contractor’s Persounel;



SFSC30034901700320 Page 6

2.13.]

2.132

2133

2.14

2.141

2.15

2,151

2.16

2.16.1

2.17

2171

2.18

2.18.1

The contractor shall only employ personnel authorized to work in the United States in accordance with
applicahie federal and statc faws. This includes but is not limited to the lllegal Immigration Reform and
Inunigrant Responsibility Act {LIRERA) and [NA Section 274A.

If the contractor is found 10 be in violation of this requirement or the applicable state, federal and local laws
and regulations, and if the State of Missouri has reasonable cause to helieve that the contractor has
knowingly cmployed individuals who are not eligible to work in the United States, the state shall have the
right to cancel the contract iinmediately without penalty or recourse and suspend or debar the contractor
from doing business with the state,

The contractor shall agree to fully cooperate with any audit ar investigation from fedcral, state, or local law
enforcement agencies.

Terniination:

The Division of Purchasing reserves the right o tenininale the contract at any time, for the convenience of
the State of Missouri, without penalty or recourse, by giving written notice to the contractor at least thirly
{30) calendar days prior to the effective date of such termination, The contractor shall be entitied to receive
compensation for scrvices and/or supplies delivercd to and accepted by the State of Missouri pursuant to
the contract prior 1o the effective date of termination.

Estimated Quantities:

The guantitics indicated hercin arc estimates that pertain {o the total aggregate quantities that may be
ordered incrementally at multiple times throughout the stated contract  period. The estimates do not

indicate single order amounts unless otherwise stated. The State of Missouri mnakes no guarantees about

single order quantitics or total aggregate order quantities,
Repart Requirement:

At no cost to the slaic, the contractor shall prepare and submit a written report on an annual basis indicating
purchases made by the state agency off the contract. This report must at minimum show items by contract
item number, respective volumes purchascd for cach item, respective contract price and extended contract
price; an annual total by item and for all purchases must be shown. This report must be submitted to the
Division of Purchasing at P.O. Box 809, Jefferson City, Missouri, 65102, and directed 1o the Buyer’s
attciiion.

Independent Contractor:

‘The contractor is an independent contractor and shall not represent the contractor or the contractor’s
employees 10 be cmployees of the State of Missouri ar an agency of the State of Missouri. The contractor
shall assume ali legal and financial responsibility for salaries, laxes, FICA, cinployec fiinge benefits,
workers compensation, cluployee insurance, ninimunl wage requircmemts, overtime, etc., and agrees to
indemnify, save, and hold the State of Missouri, its officers, agents, and employces, harmless from and
against, any and all loss; cosi (including attorney fees); and damage of any kind related to such matters.

Prison Rape Eliminatien Act (PREA) Requirements (Missouri Department of Corrections Only):

The Missouri Department of Corrcctions requires that all of the contractor’s employees and agents
providing service in the facility mnust be at least 18 yeurs of age, A Missouri Uniforin Law Enforcement
System (MULES) or other background investigation may be required on the contractor’s employees and
agenis before allowing cntry into the institution. Such investigation shall be equivalent to investigations
required of all personnel employed by the Department, The institwtion shall have the right to deny access
into the institution for any of the contractor’s cmployces or agents for any reason. Such denial shatl not
relieve the contractor of any requirements of the contract.



SFSC30034901 700320 FPage 7

13

182

| ]

83

2184

3.1

1z

Tl
]

et
t-3

Contractor's employees and agents under active federal or state felony or misdemeanor sunecvision mass
receive written division directgr approval pror to performing services on a Department contiact,
Contractors/enployees/agents with prior felony convictions and not under aclive supervision musl receive
written division dicector approval i advance.

‘The contractor, its employves, and others acting under the contractor's conirel, shall at all times observe
and coinply with ali applicable state statues, Department niles, regnlations, puidelines, internal management
policy and procedurcs. and peneral orders of the Department thal are applicable, regarding operations and
activities in and about ali Departinen! progecty. Furthennore, the coniractor, its agents or employees, sha.l
not obstruct the Department ner any of s desipnated officials fromn performing their dutics in response (o
court orders o7 in thie mnainienence of 4 secure and safe comrectional environment. The contacioy saall
comply witl; the Depariment's policy and procedures relutiry to employee conduct.

a. The Department has & zero tolerance policy for any form of sexual riisconduct to include
staftfeontractorsvelunteer on oMender or offender on offender sexual harassinent, sexuzl assauit,
sexual abusive contact and consensual sex. Any contractor or contractor's ainployee o agent who
witnesses sexual abuse or sexue! harassment must immediately report it to the warden. A contractor
or contractor's employee or agent who engages it, fails to repert, or krowingly condones sexual
harzssment or sexual contact with or botween olfenders shall be grounds for canceling the contrach
and may subicet the contractor or contractor’'s employee ¢r agent to criininal prosecution.

b, Ary contraclor, confractor’s employee or ageit who has engaged in sexual abuse in a prisen, jaii,
lockup, conununity confinement facility, juvenile fucility or other ‘nstitution shall be denied access
mto the institution.

The contractor ardfur contraclor’s einployers and agents shall nat interact with the offenders excopl as is
necessary to petform the requirements of the contract. The contracter and/or contracror’s cinployees and
agents shall not pive anvthing to nor accepl anylhing fron: the offenders except 1 the nonmal performance
uf the contract.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION AND PERFORVIANCE REQUIRFMENTS:
GGeneral:

The cortractor must provide T-CON water micter parts and supplics for the F-CON water mefering system
tor the Farmington Correctional Center as needed, {f needed 1wpon reqguest of the state agency.

All paris ard supplics provided shall meet the sole satisfaction of the siate agency.
Warranty:

The contructor shall provide the state at a minimum, the manufacturer’s standard warranty on parls and
supplies at no additional cost to the state. The warmanty »hall coinmence dpor delivery and acceptance of
the parts and supplics by the State of Missouri.

Drelivery Peclormance:

The contractor and/or the contractor's subcontractor(s) shall deliver products in accordance with the
contracted delivery limeys wated herein to the state agency upon recvipt of an authorized purchase order or
P-card transachion notice. Delivery shall include unioading shipmenis at the state agency's dock or other
designated unloading stte ns renquested by the state agency, All orders must be shipped F.0O B, Destination,
Freipht Propaid and Allowed. Al orders rocelved on the last day of the contract, must e shipped at the
contract price. All delivenes must be ceordinated with the state apency,



SFSC30034901 700320 Page §

PRICING PAGE

The contractor shall conform to the specifications contained herein. 'The contractor shall quote a firm, fixed
percentage discount 1o be applicd to the current manufacturer’s list price/catalog for all I-CON water meter paris
and suppiies. The contractor shall quote a firmn, fixed percentage discount to be applied to the current manufacturer’s
list price/catalog for stainiess steel I-CON water meter parts and supplies. The contractor shal} understand and
agree that the firm, fixed percentage discounts shall remain the same throughout the duration of the coxntract,

Line Item 1
1 C/8 Code: 72101510 Percentage Discount for

Duratiern of Contract
Phunbing System Maintenance or Repair

1-CON water meter parts and supplies, excluding stainless steel items

Firm, fixed percentage discount off current manufacturer’s list 53.22%
price/catalog for I<CON water meter parts and supplies

Line Hem 2
C/8 Code: 72101510 Percentage Disceunt for

o . . Duration of Contract
Plumbing Svstem Muintenance or Repair

I-CON water meter paris and supplies for stainfess stee! items only

Firm, fixed percentage discount off current manufacturer’s list 35.00%
price/catalog for I-CON water meter parts and supplies

Delivery:

The desired delivery is fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of a properly executed order. If contractor’s
delivery is different, the contractor should state delivery in calendar days after receipt of order: For I-CON
water meter parts and supplies, excluding stainless steel items _3§-60 calendar days ARQ if the item is not
in stock; and for I-CON water meter parts and supplies for stainless steel items only 85-100 calendar days
ARQO if the Hem is not in stock.

Warranty:

The contractor shall provide at inininwm the manufacturer’s standard warranty on parts and supplies.

The contractor should state the warranty period which shall cover all parts and supplies. The warranty shall
commence upon delivery and acceptance of the parts and supplics by the State of Missourd,

One (1) year




SFSC 30034901 7007320 Page 0
EXHIBLT A

ABDENDUM TO THE CONFRACTOR'S TERMS AND CONDHTIONS

By siputup the stgnature block below, the contractor herehy declares widerstanding and agreement wilh the
following: (1) that the lanpuage of this SFS shall govern in the eventt of'a conllict with hisdher respanse, wclading
any pre-peinted terms and conditions documents that arc submitted as part of his'her respause, and (2) that any of
the contracton™s terins and canditions contained in the subulitted response or pre-printed tenns and conditions
documents that cunﬂi.C‘ with the SFS’s terms :ndd conditions, shall have no force or effect and are hereby considered
tvalid. All other tefing and pravisions ot the contractor’s response ot pre-printed terms and conditions documents
[hak‘;:e not in cnnﬂ{ct \f\ritll the SY'S shalt apply hereta.

\ ;’; " (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)
| oo 12022006
AUTHORIZE NRIGNATURE DATE
Rau! -“iucurra::i Executive Viee President
PRINTED NAMLE TITIE

[-CON Systems, [ne,
CONTHACTOR'S COMPANY NAME




SFSC3003490{700320 Page 10

STATE OF MISSOURI
DIVISION OF PURCHASING (Purchasing)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This coatract expresses U complele agreement ol the parties and performance shadf be govenied solely by the specifications and vequircments contained
ferein, Any change must be aecomplished by 3 formal signed amendinend prive 16 the effeetive dale of such change,

1.

ooa

2]

7.

a.

b

APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

The conitract shall be constnied according to the fovs of the State of Missourd (state), The contraior shail comply with gl local. siate, and federal laws
and regufations related 1o the performance of the conteacs to e cxient that the same may be applicable.

To the extint that a provisien of the continet is eontrary (o the Constitation or laws of the State of Missvur of of the Uniled Sates, tive provisions shall be
varidk and unenforreable, However, the balanee of the conmtract shalf voiain fn free belween e partics unless enininated by consent of both the contraetor
arl the stale.

The cornitfucior st be registered and maintain gond stonding with the Secretary of State of the State of Missouri and ofherregaiatory apencies, as may
be reguired by faw or regolations.

The contractor must Himely file and pay all Missouri sates, withholding, corpoiate and say other required Missouri fux refurms and taxes, inclading interest
aml additions 1o ax.

The exclusive venue for any legal proceeding relpting 1o or acising out of the contract shall be in the Clrewdt Court of Cole County, Missour,

The comracior shall only employ peesonne] authorized o work in the United States in accordunee with applicablc federal and state Taws and Excestive
Order §7-13 for work petfopuied in the United States.

INVOICING AND PAYMENT

The Stake of Missou dovs not pay siate or federl thxes untess otherwise required under law vy regudation, Prices shall inclnde all packing. fandling und
shipping charpes 108 destination, [reight prepaid and aluwed unless utherwise speeificd herein.

The statewide Feancial managentent systent has been designed 16 caplure conain receipl and puymend infonnation.  For each purchase order feceived, an
mvoice must be submilted thet references the purchase arder number and wnust be ilemized in aecordance with dems listed on the purchaseorder. Failure
lo comnply witl: this requircment may delay processing of invoices for pryment.

The contiacior shall pot transfer ainy interest in the contract, whether by assiprinent or athterwise, withoot the prior wiftten consont of the state,

Payutent for.ail cquipiment, supplies, andfor services required herein shall he made in mrears undess etlerwise indiesied in the specific contre! fenms.
The State of Missowri assurnes an cbligation for aquipment, supplies, and/or services shipped or provided in exdess of the guantity ordered,  Any
upaufharized quantity is subject 1o-he state's rejection and shall be rotarned at the contmetor's exprase,

All invaices ior equipment, supplies, andror services pursimsedt hy the Siate of Misseurd shalf he subject to Tute puyinent charmes as provided in sectinn
34,055, RSMu.

The State of Missouli rescrves the right 1o purchase goods gnd senvices using the state purchasing card,

DELIVERY

Time is of the essence. Deliveries of equipinest, supplivs, sud/or services vest be made ne Iater than the tine stafed in the contiact or within & reassaable
period of titne, if'a specilic e is not stajed,

INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE

Mo equiptent, supplies, and/or services received by sn agency of the stale purstunt to a contragt shall he deeed aceepled until e apency bas had
reasonable appurtuniiy la inspect sail equipment, supplies. andfor services.

All equipment. supplics. andror services which dé oot comply with the specificalions andfor requirements or whick are othorwise unaceepiable or defective
mgy be refected, I addition, all equipnsent, sappiics, andfor scrvices which are diseovered to be defective or which do not conform (v any warranty of
1he contiactor upon inspection {or it any Jater time if the defects conlained were nod reasonably ascertamable upon the initial inspection) may be rejecteil,
The State of Missouri reserves the right to retom any such tejected shipment a1 the conbractor's expense for full eredit or replacerent mnd o specily a
reasonable dale by which veplacminents most be received. '
The State of Missowrd's right te vefect ady ynacceptable equipnient, supplics. aad%or services shall not exelude sny other fegal. equitable or contractual
remedies the state may have. '

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Elected or appainted vfficials or employecs of the State of Miszoar or asy potilical subdivision thereo!, sorving iy un cxcoulive or pdduinistralive tapacity,
must canply wilh sections 105432 and 165453, RSMD, reparding contlie! of infergst,

WARRANTY

The contractor expressiy warrants thal all equipment, supplies, andfoy s vices provided slindl (13 conform to cach and every specificalinn, drawing,
sample or uiher description which was funished (o or adepted by the state, (2) be fir and sufficient forthe purpose mtended, (3) be merchantable, {4) be
of good malerials and werkmanship, sad (53 be Iree fror defect. Sweh wazaity shall survive delivery and shall not be deeined waived vither by reason
of e state’s aceeptianee of or payment for sexd cquipment, supplcs, and/or seTvices,

REMEDIES AND RIGHTS

Mo provision in the conteaet shatl be gonstrued, expressly or implivd, ax a waiver ty dhe State of Missouri of any existing o fture righ! andéor remedy
avaitible hy Inw in the event of any oluim by the Stafe of Missows ul {he contractor's default or brel of contract.

Tite contsetor agrees end waderstands thin (e confraed shall constiute an assigmoes By the contractor (o the State of Missowd of alf righs, 1ile and
inferest inand 0 olf causes of action (i the contractar may have under the antitrusl fuws of the United Siates or the Stae of Missauri for which causes



SESC306034901700320 Page I

of aclion fiave acerued o witl acorue as the yesult of or in refation to the particubar eoueppocnl, E:I.Iripll"\ ardfor scrviees pirchased or procured by e
contractar in The fulfillnwent of the conteact whl e Stste of Missori,

8. CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT

a. o the evenl of inateriat breach of the contactual obligations by the contnictor, the state may coneek e contiact. - ALt sole diseretion, the stete may sive
the contractor an oppertuRity (o cure (he breach or ke explain how the treach will bécured. The achial cuse nust be-comgpleied within no more than 10
working days froin noliTeation, or al 2 sisimmun the eoutractor nuust provide the state within 10 working days frosm notificaion a written plen detailing
Bow the contravtor Infchds te cure the breach,

b I she contractor Fails te g the breach o iFelrciunstanees demand finmediste aotion, the state will issae 2 notice of cancelintion terminating e coplract
beagdistely, 1EiUis detenmined Purchasing impropordy caneclled the congracy, such cancellation shalt be desmed a tennination for convemience in
accordance with (e contaci.

¢, IMihe staie canceds the enntracl lor bieach, the slate reserves the right te ohtain the equipsnent. supplics, und/or services o be provided purstant {o the
conirie! o olber snurces and upon sueh Germs and in such maneee s 1he sttite deems appeopeinie and churge the contractor [ pay addionsl costs
incurred therehy.

d. The continelor understands and aprees that funds required o fund the comtmet st be appropristed by the Genwial Afisunhly of the State ol Missows for
each fiscal year included within lhe contract period, “Ihe crmtiact shall not be binding upon the stae for any pedod in witfel: finds have not heen
appropriuted. and the skale shal? pot hi Hable (or any costs associated with termination caused by lack ol appropiiaticns.

9, BANKRUPTCY OR INSOLVENCY

Upon filing for any hankruptey on insulvency pikeediog by or against the contructor, whethor volunlary of invotimlasy, or upns the appoiniment of o
seceiver, tiustee, of wssigiee fou the benelil of ereditors, the cortrwior must notify te state fnmediately. Upon leaming of any such actions, the state
veserves the right, af its sole diseretion, to cither canee! the contract.or affini the contract ond hold the contrctor responsitie lor damages.

18, INVENTIONS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS

The contrastor shall defend, protect, and hold haripless tie Stete of Missomi, is officers, agents, sod emnployees against alt suits of Iaw or in equity
resulting frum patent and sapyrighl Infiingemsent conceming (he contmetor's perlormence or products produced under 1he ters of The contrey.

11, NON-DISCRIMINATION AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

Int conrection with the funtishing of equipieent, supphivs, andfor services wader the sepimet, e sentractor and ull subcontractors shatl agree not o
discriminate apainsi recipients of seivices or employees or uppliconts for employsmemt on the basis of rece, color, religion, national origin, sex, age,
disahility. or veteran status vnless otherwlse provided by law. [fhe contmctor or subcontsactor employs 51 least SO persons, they shal have and saintain
an attisinutive sotion prograwn which shafl include:

& Acwritten policy sidtement comunitting Die arganization to allinnative action and assipting mentagemenlt resporsibilities and procedies for evaluation und
dissemination;

b. The identification of a persan designated 1o handle atRemptive action;

¢, Fhe establislonent of noi-discriminatory selection standards, ohjective measures 16 analyze recruitment, an ypward iwobility system, a wage and salary
structisre, and standands spplicable to JayolT, jeeall. discharge, dewolion. und discipiine;

d.  The exchusion of discriimination from all collective bargaining agreements; and

v, Perionuunce of aw infemal audil of the veporting sysiem fo mastor execution mnd o provide for fivre planning.

{F discrimination hy'a comtractor is found to exist, fhe siaie shall fake appropriate eafocceinent aotion whicl inay include, but nol ncedssirtly be limited te,

canéellation of the contiget, suspension, ar deharmem ly the state il corrective action by the contvzclor is made and eusured, and refenal o the Attorey
Geaeral's Office, whiclever enforcement action iy be deerped niost appropriate,

12. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

In connection with the fumishing of equipment, supplies, andfor servives under e contiacl, the contiuctor and ali subcontractors shall comply with all
apphcah!c requirinents and provisions of the Americans witly Dhah:hhu Acl [ADAYL

13. FILING AND PAYMENT OF TAXES

Fhe comimssioner of udministration and othr apengies $o whicl the stale purchashig lnw appiies shiall not dontraet lor poods ot servites with a vendor if
thie vendor or on affiliate of the vendor makes siles al retail of Langible pelsonal prapcay or for the purpuie of sivedge, use, vr consubption i this state
but [aiks 10 colleet and properly pay the i as provided in clptor 144, RSMa. For the purposes of tsis seotion, "alfilate of e vondor® shatl mean any
persan or edity that is controdbed hy or is under cominan contral with the vendos, whethier through stock ownership or otherwise.

14. COMMUNICATIONS AND NOTICES

Any nitice Lo the contractor shall be deemed sufficient whet deposited in the United Slates il postage prepaid, wansmitted by Meshnile, taasmitied by
w-nrail or hand-crrried and presenied 0 an suthervized employee of the conlrglor,

Reviged 0R/17715

END OF POCUNENT




Jeremiah W, (Jay} Nixon
Governor

State of Missouri
Doug Nelson OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION Karen 8. Boeger
Commissioner Division of Purchasing Director
301 West High Street, Room 630
Post Office Box 809
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573)751-2387 FAX: (573} 526-9815
TTD: 800-735-2566  Voice: §00-735-2466
http:/oa.me.gov/purchasing

Oclober 3, 2016

I-CON Systems, Inc.
Attn: Mark Holmes
3100 Camp Road
Oviedo, FL 32765

Email: Mark.}olines@i-con.com

RE: Aftached Proposed Contract

Deuar Mr. Holmes:

In accordance with 34.044 RSMo, the State of Missouri desires to enter into a contract with I-CON
Systems, Inc. as a single source of 1-CON waler meler parls and supplies for the Farmington
Correctional Center located in Farmington, Missouri.

The attached documentation represents the specific requirements, terms and condilions of this
procurement. Your signature 1s required to confirm your offer to contract for the products and/or
scrvices described in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement attached hereto.

The Stale of Missourt rescrves the right to clarify any portion of your response as may be deemed
appropriate and in the best interest of the State of Missouri prior to finalizing a coniract.

Time is of the essence rcgarding submittal of information relating to this request. Your responsc to this
document is requested by October 21, 2016, If you have any gquestions, you may contact me at {(373)
751-£6935, or via cmail at kristina.cramer(@oa.mo.gov.

Sincerely,

Kristina Cramer




	18709025 CC170320001 AMEND 002
	CC170320001
	CC170320001 AMEND 001
	CC170320001


